Bankruptcy code, or under the laws of any foreign nations, required to be 
disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5 

INITIAL FEES 

Initial Franchise Fee 

Upon signing the Franchise Agreement, you must pay us an Initial Franchise Fee in the amount of Forty-
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($49,950). This amount is payable in one lump sum payment, is 
considered fully earned and non-refundable upon receipt, and except as provided below, imposed uniformly on all 
franchisees.  We reserve the right to modify or discount the Initial Franchise Fee in the future to reflect the changing

[...]

(8) You must pay us a renewal fee in an amount equal to $16,500, and;  

(9) You must comply with our then-current qualification and training requirements. 

V. FEES 

A. Initial Franchise Fee. You agree to pay us an initial franchise fee of Forty-Nine Thousand 

Nine Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($49,950) upon the execution of this Agreement. The initial franchise fee 
shall be deemed fully earned and nonrefundable upon receipt by us.   

B. Royalty Fee. During the term of this Agreement, you agree to pay to us a continuing periodic 

royalty fee in an amount equal to six percent (6%) of the Hammer & Nails® Franchise’s Gross Sales for the